a partial natural hedge. Any surplus funds are converted into the required currencies’ operating accounts when management feels it is prudent to do so.
The net exposure to foreign currency financial instruments (expressed in AUD) held by the Group, which are largely held by the US subsidiaries whose
functional currency is USD and Articore Group Ltd whose functional currency is AUD, are as follows:

Net exposure asset / (liability) (expressed in $’AUD) GBP USD EUR CAD Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (1,305) (1,365) (231) 10,007 7,106

30 June 2023 (323) (1,181) (262) 7,502 5,736

The aggregate net foreign exchange gains / (losses) recognised in profit or loss were:

2024 2023

$’000 $’000

Net foreign exchange loss included in other expenses (353) (437)

Total net foreign exchange losses recognised in profit / (loss) before income tax for the year (353) (437)

54 Articore Group • FY24 Annual Report

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates with all other variables held constant. The impact on the
Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Effect on profit before tax (amounts shown in AUD)

Year Change in FX rate GBP USD EUR CAD Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 + 10% (131) (137) (23) 1,001 711

- 10% 131 137 23 (1,001) (711)

30 June 2023 + 10% (32) (118) (26) 750 574

- 10% 32 118 26 (750) (574)

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the Group. The Group faces primary credit
risk from potential default on receivables by payment service providers. The Group receives payments of the balance due from two of the three service
providers, every day, two to three days in arrears. The credit risk of balances held with the third party service provider is managed by regularly sweeping
funds out of the provider accounts into a portfolio of managed banking facilities held with highly rated and regulated financial institutions. Amounts owing